IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: DUI Education Program

Administrative Order No. 31 of 2013

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 29th day of May, 2013, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. The Adams County Department of Probation Services shall establish and conduct an education program to be known as the DUI Education Program for all persons who are placed on A.R.D. or are sentenced as a first or second offender for a driving under the influence of alcohol or controlled substance offense under 75 Pa. C.S.A. § 3802.
- 2. All persons participating in the DUI Education Program shall pay as costs in an amount established, from time to time, by Administrative Order of Court:
 - a. an Education fee;
 - b. a CRN fee;
 - c. an Offender Treatment fee; and
 - d. a Victim Impact Panel fee.
- 3. Persons directed to participate in the DUI Education Program shall be assessed the fees set forth hereinabove in each case.
- 4. The Adams County Department of Probation Services is authorized to accept participants in the DUI Education Program pursuant to Order of Court other than an Order issued by the Adams County Court of Common Pleas provided the participant pre-pays the program fees set forth hereinabove plus the following additional fees:
 - a. an automation fee of \$5 payable to the Adams County General Fund; and
 - b. a transfer supervision fee of \$50 payable to the Court Offender Supervision Fund identified in the Adams County Treasurer's Office as account

- 5. Juveniles who have been adjudicated or placed under consent decree for a driving under the influence of alcohol offense within Adams County and who are directed to participate in the DUI Education Program shall pay an education fee of \$145 payable to the Adams County General Fund. The fee may be waived in part or in whole by the performance of public service authorized by the Adams County Department of Probation Services.
- 6. The Adams County Clerk of Courts Office is directed to assess the fees directed herein as costs in each case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Administrative Orders No. 7 of 1991, No.

9 of 1998, and No. 20 of 2010 are hereby rescinded and vacated.

This Order is effective immediately.

BY THE COURT:

MICHAEL A. GEORGE President Judge

Board of Judges Don A. Fennimore, District Court Administrator Adams County Commissioners Terry Adamik, Treasurer Steve Renner, Controller Kelly A. Lawver, Clerk of Courts Office Neil E. Burkholder, Director of Department of Probation Services Shawn C. Wagner, District Attorney Kristin L. Rice, Public Defender jvs